
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

r Award Ci' Contract r Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 02/07/23 
--------------

* = Mandatory, information must be provided 0 r Procurement Director Award D 

*ContractorNendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
Division II Construction Co., Inc.

*Project Title/Description:
Ina Road Fueling Facility Refurbishment (XINAFI)

*Purpose:

Amendment: Contract No. CT-FM-21-459, Amendment No. Nine (9). This amendment extends the term of the
contract to 07/31/23 to allow for project completion and closeout activities and adds the Forced Labor of Ethnic
Uyghurs clause. Administering Department: Facilities Management.

*Procurement Method:
Pursuant to Invitation to Bid No. IFB-PO-2100091, on 06/22/21, the Board of Supervisors awarded a contract for this project in
the amount of $1,224,600.00 for a contract term of 06/22/21 to 04/21/22.
Change Order No. One (1) was approved by the Procurement Director on 01/05/22, to incorporate the removal and replacement
of cracked sidewalk, additional surveying, canopy repairs, add 42 construction days and increase the contract amount by
$18,245.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of $1,242,845.00.
Change Order No. Two (2) was approved by the Procurement Director on 01/19/22, to incorporate additional valley gutters, add
5 construction days and increase the contract amount by $12,517.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of $1,255,362.00.
Amendment No. Three (3) was approved by the Procurement Director on 04/18/22, to extend the term of the contract to
07/20/22, add 99 construction days, incorporate additional survey, installation of 1 3/4" door frames and increase the contract
amount by $7,417.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of $1,262,779.00.
Change Order No. Four (4) was approved by the Procurement Director on 05/11/22, to incorporate 45 additional construction
days due to generator equipment and concrete delivery delays.
Amendment No. Five (5) was approved by the Board of Supervisors on 07/05/22, to extend the term of the contract by 90 days to
10/18/22 to allow for project completion and close-out activities due to concrete material delays and unforeseen site conditions.
Change Order No. Six (6) was approved by the Procurement Director on 08/04/22, to incorporate 65 additional construction days
due to TEP delays that delayed fuel systems testing, generator commissioning and the beginning of the punch walk.
Change Order No. Seven (7) was approved by the Procurement Director on 09/26/22, to incorporate privacy door locks,
repainting of doors and frames, and to increase the contract amount by $2,195.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of
$1,264,974.00.
Amendment No. Eight (8) was approved by the Board of Supervisors on 10/18/22, to extend the term of the contract to 01/26/23,
due to delivery delays and site discrepancies.

Attachments: Amendment No. Nine (9). 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:
The existing pump and underground tanks are nearing end of their functional lifespan and are in need of replacement and 
upgrade to above ground tanks. Addition of electric vehicle charging station and complete renovation of the exiting 
building.

*Public Benefit:
Upgrading the equipment and tanks will improve the safety of the fuel system and will provide electric vehicle 
charging capabilities for the new electric vehicles. Renovations to the existing structure will extend the life of the 
facility.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
Project will be completed on time and within budget. Electric vehicles will be able to be charged at this site.

*Retroactive:
Yes. This amendment commences on 01/27/23 due to a delay in key component delivery and installation.

Revised 5/2020 Page 1 of 2 









Lisa Josker, Director 
150 W. Congress St, 3rd Floor 

Tucson, AZ 85701 
Office: 520.724.3703 

Fax: 520.724.3900 

Substantial completion was reached on October 23, 2022 and final completion has not been obtained. The 
Contractor, Division II Construction Company, Inc. will have 45 calendar days beginning on January 27, 2023 to 
install a working LVDD switch as referenced in the construction documents.  

If the work and final acceptance is not completed by this date, Liquidated Damages will incur at $500.00 dollars 
per day as stated in the contract documents until completion and final acceptance have been achieved.  

Attachment 1 to Amendment 9 (1 Page)

End of Attachment 1 to Amendment 9




